

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

City of Las Vegas Failed to Meet Safe Drinking Water Act Requirements

Este informe contiene información importante acerca de su agua potable. Haga que alguien lo traduzca para usted, o hable con alguien que lo entienda.

Our water system recently violated drinking water requirements. Although this was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we did (are doing) to correct this situation.

We were required to submit a Comprehensive Performance Evaluation (CPE) report within 90 days of a turbidity exceedance in an individual filter in the Montezuma Treatment Plant. We did not submit a CPE report within the required deadline. This is a violation of the requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act.

What should I do?

- There is nothing you need to do. You **do not** need to boil your water or take other actions. This is an administrative violation and not directly related to water quality. We do not know of any contamination, and none of our testing has shown disease-causing organisms in the drinking water.
- General information is available from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

What does this mean?

This is not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified within 24 hours.

What is being done? City received a cost proposal from HDR INC, one of our engineers, to perform the requisite Comprehensive Performance Evaluation (CPE). The scope of work was finalized and on May 30th the task order & contract were in place. City requested the purchase order for the services and the purchase order was approved on June 20th and a notice to proceed was provided to HDR. The evaluation crew was scheduled. The evaluation interviews, compiling of data and facility inspections occurred the week of July 10th. HDR has completed the draft report and as of 8/16/23 the report was running through the QA/QC review process at HDR. The draft is expected to be provided before the end of August.

For more information, please contact:

Maria Gilvarry at Gilvarrym@lasvegasnm.gov, (505) 454-3832
City of Las Vegas, NM3518025
905 12th Street
Las Vegas, NM 87701

**Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.*

May 2023